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1.0 Introduction  

Novus Environmental Inc. (Novus) was retained by Amico Properties to conduct a land-use 

compatibility assessment for the proposed development to be located at 1161-1167 North 

Shore Boulevard East in Burlington, focusing on air quality. 

Novus has reviewed the surrounding land uses in the area with respect to the Region of 

Halton’s Air Quality Guidelines, Regional Official Plan Guidelines and the Ministry of the 

Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) land use compatibility guideline (D-Series) 

including Guideline D-6 – Compatibility Between Industrial Facilities and Sensitive Land Uses 

(MECP 1995) and Guideline D-2 Compatibility between Sewage Treatment and Sensitive Land 

Use.  This report addresses potential impacts from surrounding industrial land uses.   

2.0 Description of Development and Surrounding Area 

2.1 Proposed Development 

The proposed development is located on the north side of North Shore Boulevard East, just 

east of the Queen Elizabeth Way highway. The site is currently occupied by two four-storey 

residential buildings and a one-storey garage. The proposed residential development ranges in 

height from two-storeys along the north edge of the site to 18-storeys at the southeast corner of 

the site. The development is L-shaped, with an approximate footprint of 112m by 87m. The 

building includes an amenity courtyard and two amenity patios at grade-level, as well as 

outdoor amenity space on Level 3, in the interior courtyard of the building. 

A copy of the current site plan is provided in Appendix A.    

2.2 Area Context 

Figure 1 below shows a context plan. Immediately surrounding the site are; the QEW to the 

south, low-rise residential buildings to the northwest and north, with mid-rise residential 

buildings to the northeast and east. To the southeast is a low-rise commercial building. Beyond 

the immediate surroundings there is low-rise residential buildings to the south, west and north; 

mid-rise residential buildings to the northeast, along North Shore Boulevard East; and low-rise 

institutional and residential buildings to the east and southeast. Lake Ontario is 400m to the 

east and Hamilton Harbour is 500m southwest. The Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant is 

also located to the southeast, approximately 630m from the proposed development.  
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Figure 1: Context Plan 

2.3 Zoning 

City of Toronto Burlington By-law 

As per the City of Burlington Zoning By-law 2020, the development lands are currently 

designated as Downtown High Density Residential.  A copy of the relevant zoning map, 

obtained from the City of Burlington’s online portal, is provided in Appendix B.    

2.4 Nearby Industries 

The area surrounding the proposed development site is mainly residential, however, there are a 

few commercial properties along North Shore Boulevard East and industries along the water. 

The D-series guideline applies to industrial facilities, meaning the hospital and Burlington 

cultural centre would not typically be included. However, since they hold ECA’s and have air 

emissions, they were considered in this assessment. Industrial / commercial facilities of interest 

from an air quality perspective considered in this assessment are summarized in Table 1 

below:  
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Table 1: Surrounding Industries Included in the Air Quality Assessment 

Industry # in 
Figures 2&3 

Industry Address Industry Name Type of Operations 

1 
1230 North Shore 
Boulevard East 

Joseph Brant Memorial Hospital Hospital  

2 1125 Lakeshore Road 
Skyway Wastewater Treatment 

Plant 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

3 1333 Lakeshore Road Burlington Cultural Centre 
Public art gallery with art classes 

including painting and pottery 

The assessment focuses on the facilities identified in the table above.  These are the only identified 

industries based on a review of Google Earth ProTM imagery and site visit to the area. The main 

industries considered as the focus of this assessment are identified in Figure 2.    

 
Figure 2: Surrounding Industries of Interest 

 



  Land Use Compatibility, Environmental Air Quality 
September 13, 2018 Proposed 1161-1167 North Shore Blvd E   

Novus Environmental | 4 

3.0 Applicable Air Quality Related Planning Policy and Guidelines 

3.1 Halton Region’s Regional Official Plan Guidelines: Land Use Compatibility 

Guidelines 

The purpose of Land Use Compatibility Guidelines development by the Region (LUCG) is to 

“identify how land use compatibility issues may be addressed by municipalities during a 

development proposal…”  The LUCG were developed by the Region in consideration of the 

Provincial D-Series of Guidelines, prepared by the Ontario Ministry of the Environment and 

Climate Change (MECP) in 1995 for planning guidance in evaluating land use compatibility. 

Section 2 of the LUCG identifies the relevant provincial guidelines and regulations which are 

to be considered in conducting air quality assessment in Ontario: 

“The D-Series are used for development applications that require the re-designation (Official Plan 
Amendment) or rezoning of land uses (Zoning By-law amendment). The MOE’s D-Series are only 
applicable when a: 

• New sensitive land use requires a land use amendment and is proposed to be located 
within the influence, or potential influence, area of an impacting use, such as an existing 
industrial land use; or when a 

• New industrial use requires a land use amendment and is proposed to be located near an 
existing sensitive residential use.” 

Included in the Region’s summary is a discussion of the “potential areas of influence” 

approach, as presented in the D-series of guidelines when assessing compatibility of industrial 

uses with more sensitive uses such as residences.  

In preparing the LUCG, the Region has clarified an aspect concerning recommended minimum 

separation distances. In the LUCG, it is understood that areas of influence of various industrial 

processes will be site specific. Actual areas of influence are determined through appropriate 

studies allowing for industrial activities to be compatible with more sensitive land uses within 

the area of influence and within recommended minimum separation distances which are 

presented in Table 2. Appropriate studies can provide mitigation strategies, if required. 
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Table 2: Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change’s Land Use Compatibility 

Setback Distances and Areas of Influence 

1 

                                                 

1 Halton Regional Official Plan Guidelines – Land Use Compatibility Guidelines 

(www.halton.ca/common/pages/UserFile.aspx?fileId=121105, accessed January, 2015) 

http://www.halton.ca/common/pages/UserFile.aspx?fileId=121105
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A summary of the D-6 Industrial Categorization criteria considered in the LUCG is listed in 

Table 3.  It is worth noting that the Region has made minor alterations to the table from what 

appears in the D-6 guidance. 

Table 3: Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change’s Land Use Compatibility 

Guideline D-Series Classifications 

2 

                                                 

2 Halton Regional Official Plan Guidelines – Land Use Compatibility Guidelines 

(www.halton.ca/common/pages/UserFile.aspx?fileId=121105, accessed January, 2015) 

http://www.halton.ca/common/pages/UserFile.aspx?fileId=121105
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3.1.1 Guideline D-2  

The D-2 guideline specifically addresses waste stabilization ponds and sewage treatment 

plants. The Halton Region’s Land Use Compatibility Guidelines refer to the full D-series of 

guidelines, however, do not specifically discuss the requirements of the D-2 Guideline. The D-

2 Guideline is applicable to this study due to the presence of the Skyway Wastewater 

Treatment Plant. 

Within the D-2 guideline, plants are categorized into three classes: 

• Those with a design capacity equal to or less than 500 cubic metres of sewage per day 

(m3/d)’ 

• Those with a design capacity greater than 500 m3/day but less than 25,000 m3/day; and 

• Those with a design capacity greater than 25,000 m3/day 

To minimize the potential to cause an adverse effect, minimum separation distances are 

recommended within the guideline.  

For facilities with a capacity equal to or less than 500 m3/day, the recommended separation 

distance is 100 m. A smaller separation distance may be permitted if a qualified professional 

produces a study showing the feasibility of the distance based on implementing mitigation 

measures for noise, odour and other contaminants. 

For facilities with a capacity greater than 500 m3/day but less than 25,000 m3/day, the 

minimum separation distance shall be 100 m. the recommended separation distance is 150 m.  

For facilities with a capacity greater than 25,000 m3/day, a separation distance of greater than 

150 m may be required. The guideline notes that these facilities will be dealt with on an 

individual basis as the determination of the required distance will depend on the types of 

sources and control measures being applied.  

3.2 Halton Region’s Regional Official Plan Guidelines: Air Quality Guidelines 

The Region’s Air Quality Guidelines (AQG) were developed along with a number of other 

guidelines for land use planning which came out of the Regional Official Plan Amendment 

(ROPA 38). In general terms, the AQG recommends consideration of local industrial sources 

and transportation features when evaluating the siting of a residential land use. 

The AQG acts as a summary document of the applicable guidelines for a particular 

undertaking. 

“2.1 Under the Region’s policy 143(12), any source emission studies may only be applicable when 
sensitive land uses (residential, natural heritage) are proposed with these 3 conditions present: 
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1) Within 30 m of a major arterial road or provincial highway or within 150 m of provincial 
freeway; 

2) In proximity to an industrial use; and a  

3) Utility use” 

Novus conducted a review of identified industrial uses and roadways/highways, as referred to 

in items 1) and 2) of Section 2.1. 

4.0 Classification of Nearby Industries 

4.1 Guideline D-2 Classification of Surrounding Land Uses 

The capacity of the nearby Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant is 140,000 m3/day and 

therefore falls into the class of facilities greater than 25,000 m3/day. For this class, the 

minimum recommended separation distance is 150m. However, the guideline notes that these 

facilities should be dealt with on an individual basis and greater separation distances may be 

required. As the capacity of the Lakeview facility is approximately 6 times greater than the 

25,000 m3/day threshold, an additional review should be performed to determine if the 

separation distance of approximately 630 m to the proposed development is appropriate.  

Although the operation of the Lakeview facility is covered by the D-2 Guideline, based on the 

relatively large capacity of the facility, it may be better classified as a larger general industry 

facility under the D-6 Guidelines, as the operations from an odour perspective have the 

potential to influence distances greater than the 150m designated in the D-2 guideline, as 

discussed above. The D-6 guidelines provide additional recommendations for setback distances 

for various sizes of industry. Therefore, the Lakeview facility is also evaluated below with 

respect to the D-6 Guidelines. 

4.2 Guideline D-6 Classification of Surrounding Land Uses 

Three industrial land uses were identified surrounding the proposed residential development.  

Figure 3 provides the guideline D-6 setbacks from the proposed development property line and 

shows the identified industries in the area.  
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Figure 3: D-6 Setbacks From Proposed Site 

The industries are classified in Table 3 below: 

Table 4: Industries / Commercial Uses in the Area  

Address Name Type ECA Class 
Within  

A of I? [1] 

1230 North Shore 
Boulevard East 

Joseph Brant Memorial 
Hospital 

Hospital  Yes I  

1125 Lakeshore Road 
Skyway Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

Yes III  

1333 Lakeshore Road 
Burlington Cultural 
Centre 

Public art gallery 
with art classes 
including painting 
and pottery 

Yes I  

Notes: 

  -  n/a = Not Available 

[1] A of I = Area of Influence 

[2] Though considered under Guideline D-2, this facility has also been classified under Guideline D-6 due to its 

potential to influence areas greater than the Guideline D-2 separation distance from an odour perspective  

Each the Joseph Brant Memorial Hospital and Burlington Cultural Centre (Class I facilities) lie 

outside the 70m area of influence and are therefore unlikely to affect the proposed 
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development. The Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant, though covered under the D-2 

Guideline, could also be considered a Class III (heavy industrial) facility under the D-6 

Guideline (as discussed above). While it meets the minimum separation distance to the 

proposed development, it is within the area of influence, therefore an assessment of the 

potential for air quality and odour impacts from this facility is warranted. 

4.3 D-Series Guideline Summary 

As outlined above, an assessment of the potential for air quality and odour impacts from the 

Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant is warranted under both Guideline D-2 and Guideline D-

6.  Provided that the air quality emissions and odour impacts from this facility meets the 

applicable air quality regulations, the requirements of Guidelines D-2 and D-6 will be met. 

This approach is consistent with Section 3.4.3 of Guideline D-2 and Section 4.10 of Guideline 

D-6, and also consistent with the presence of existing sensitive residences within the 1000 m 

area of influence distance from the Facility. 

4.4 Transportation Sources 

As the proposed development lies within 30m of North Shore Boulevard East (major arterial 

road) and within 150m of the QEW highway, the Halton Region’s Air Quality Guidelines 

require that they be considered as a potential air quality source. Both roadways have been 

considered in this study.  

5.0 Provincial Guidelines and Regulations for Potentially 

Incompatible Uses 

Within Ontario, facilities which emit significant amounts of contaminants to the environment 

are required to obtain and maintain an Environmental Compliance Approval (an “ECA”, 

formerly a Certificate of Approval, or “C of A”) from the MECP or submit an Environmental 

Activity and Sector Registry (“EASR”).  As shown in Table 4 above, all three of the industries 

included in this assessment have ECAs from the MECP for their operations.  

5.1 General Air Quality Contaminants 

Under O.Reg. 419, a facility is required to meet prescribed standards for air quality 

contaminants at their property boundary line and any location off-site.  The exception to this 

are elevated locations associated with high-rise residential development.  Elevated locations 

are only assessed provided there is a point of reception.   

5.2 Odour 

There are a select few compounds that are provincially regulated from an odour perspective; 

there is no formal regulation with respect to mixed odours. 
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The MECP has decided to apply odour-based standards to locations “where human activities 

regularly occur at a time when those activities regularly occur,” which is generally accepted to 

be places that would be considered sensitive such as residences and public meeting places.  

Therefore, a new development introduces new sensitive receptors at which odour impacts 

could potentially occur. 

As stated by the Environmental Commissioner of Ontario, impacts from mixed odours 

produced by industrial facilities are generally only considered and regulated by the MECP in 

the presence of persistent complaints (ECO 2010).  

6.0 Site Visit to the Area 

A site visit was performed for the proposed project on July 19th, 2017 by a Novus staff 

member. Winds on this day were blowing from the south, and considered calm at around 4 

km/hr. A hand-held nasal olfactometer (a “Nasal Ranger”) was brought on the site visit to 

measure any odours, if detected. 

During the site visit, odours were detected twice at the proposed site. The detected odours were 

recognizable as a sewage-type smell. The odours occurred for only 1-2 seconds and were too 

faint and infrequent to obtain a measurement using the Nasal Ranger. It should be noted that 

we are aware of a sewer-trap in the area, on the south side of North Shore Boulevard East, 

which may have contributed to the detectable odour. This trap connects to the main sewage 

flowing towards the Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant.  

During the site visit, Novus staff also walked along the waterfront trail and Lakeshore Road, 

adjacent to the Skyway Waste Water Treatment Plant. Here, odours were only detected in one 

location near the facility’s property line. Downwind (south) of the facility and along the 

majority of the sidewalk near the facility, odours were not detected. Again, sewage type odours 

were detected in one location adjacent to the facility, but odours were too intermittent to obtain 

a measurement. Odours were described as faint.   

Overall, minimal odours were detected during the 2-hour walk around the vicinity of the site 

and the sewage treatment plant.  

7.0 Potential Air Quality Impacts 

7.1 Industrial Sources  

The Class I facilities are outside of the D-6 recommended setback distance and areas of 

influence.  In addition, the Class I facilities have existing Environmental Compliance 
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Approvals, and therefore should already meet the MECP guidelines for air quality 

contaminants at their property lines. 

The Skyway Wastewater Treatment plant also has an existing Environmental Compliance 

Approval, and therefore will already meet the MECP guidelines for air quality contaminants at 

the property line. However, the primary concern from an air quality perspective is emissions of 

sewage-type odours from the plant. Odour impacts are only assessed at sensitive land-uses, 

therefore, the proposed development introduces a new residential receptor in proximity to the 

Wastewater Treatment Plant. Typically, the major sources of odorous emissions from 

wastewater treatment plants are the clarifiers and aeration tanks, which are located outdoors 

and exposed to the atmosphere. The Skyway Wastewater Treatment plant is approximately 

630m from the proposed development site. 

There are existing high rise residential buildings, ranging from 9 to 12-storeys tall, 

immediately east of the proposed development site on North Shore Boulevard East, a similar 

distance from the wastewater treatment plant to the proposed facility. Therefore, the addition of 

these new elevated receptors does not introduce a new receptor height which could impact the 

facility operations. There are also existing low-rise residences located immediately south of the 

Wastewater Treatment Plant, within 60m of the facility, as well as within 350m to the 

southeast of the facility and directly north of the proposed development site. As the odorous 

emission sources at the facility are typically ground-level area sources, worst-case impacts 

would typically not occur at elevated receptors, therefore, the addition of a high-rise 

development does not introduce a new potential worst-case receptor location. Minimal sewage-

type odours were detected during the site visit to the area, however, faint odours were detected 

briefly at the proposed site. As mentioned above, these odours may be attributed to a nearby 

sewer-trap and not the facility.  

Winds which would direct emissions from the waste-water treatment towards the development 

are from the south and southeast. Figure 4 shows the wind roses for the Burlington Piers 

meteorological station. The wind roses show the frequency at which winds blow from the 

various compass directions. As can be seen from this image, predominant winds occur from the 

west through southwest, which would direct emissions from the facility towards Lake Ontario. 

Winds which would direct emissions from the facility towards the proposed site (south and 

southeast) occur approximately 7% of the time.  
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Figure 4: Wind Roses for Burlington Piers (1991-2015) 

Due to the presence of many existing sensitive receptors in similar or closer proximity to the 

wastewater treatment plant, we do not expect there to be a compatibility concern with the 

proposed development. If there are not any current odour concerns or complaints from the 

exiting residences, we would expect similar response at the proposed development. Though 

faint sewage-type odours were detected briefly during the site visit, we believe they were likely 

due to the nearby sewer-trap and not the Skyway Wastewater Treatment Plant.  

7.2 Transportation Impacts  

The proposed development lies near both North Shore Boulevard East and the QEW. The 

southeast portion of the building is approximately 10m from North Shore Boulevard East while 

the northwest portion of the building lies approximately 40m from the roadway. From the 

QEW, there is a separation distance of 110m or greater to the proposed development. The 

development also includes a central amenity courtyard at grade and several amenity patio 

spaces.  

The existing site is occupied by residential uses, and the location of the buildings on site is 

similar to that of the proposed residential development. Along North Shore Boulevard East, 

there are several high-rise residential developments in similar proximity to the roadway. There 

is also the Joseph Brant Hospital, which is a critical receptor location. Along the QEW to the 

north of the proposed development are several low-rise residential properties, on both the east 

and west side of the QEW. These properties are in similar proximity or closer to the highway 

than the proposed development. Since roadway emissions act like a line source, with minimal 
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upward momentum, the introduction of elevated receptors does not introduce a new worst-case 

receptor location. 

Due to the presence of existing residences in similar proximity to North Shore Boulevard East 

and the QEW, it is our opinion that a detailed transportation study is not required for the 

proposed development as residential lands are already compatible near these roadways.  

8.0 Conclusions  

A review of the existing industries and transportation sources surrounding the proposed 1161-

1167 North Shore Boulevard East development with respect to air quality has been performed 

in accordance with the Region of Halton’s Land Use Compatibility guidelines. Odours and 

general air quality contaminants were considered at the proposed development from the 

surrounding industries and roadways. Two Class I industries were identified and determined to 

be outside of the corresponding area of influence and are not expected to be a concern from an 

air quality perspective. 

Due to the presence of several low rise and high-rise residences in the area, as well as on the 

existing site, impacts from the nearby roadways (North Shore Boulevard East and QEW) are 

not expected to cause a compatibility concern. 

Similarly, the presence of several residences in similar proximity or closer to the Skyway 

Wastewater Treatment Plant, in addition to existing residences located at the proposed site, 

shows residential land-use is currently compatible. Though sewage-type odours were detected 

briefly at the proposed site, we believe these odours may be attributed due to the nearby sewer-

trap and not the wastewater treatment plant. Any odours from the sewer-trap are expected to be 

infrequent, and is common in any urban setting.  

The proposed development is anticipated to be compatible with the surrounding land uses from 

an air quality perspective.   



   

 Novus Environmental  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

  



NORTH SHORE BOULEVARD EAST

CANOPY

AMENITY
COURTYARD

DROP-OFF
COURT

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

MTO SET BACK
14. 00 m

SE TBACK
5.0 0 m

5.0 0 m

5.0 0 m

MEWS

CITY OF BURLINGTON ROW DEDICATION

91200

100700

107700

113700

91200

100700

107700

113700

91200
ROOF

ROOF

LOADING

120700

123700

140200

126700

120700

87200

LOADING

PARKING

MAIN
ENTRANCE

2.1
2 m

6.8
1 m

4.8
9 m

9.5
1 m

7.5
9 m

7.6
4 m

3.0
0 m

1.5
0 m

1.50 m
12.50 m

7.79 m

DRIVEWAY

7.6
4 m

7.5
9 m

9.5
1 m

4.8
9 m

7.4
0 m

4.5
0 m

14
.86

 m
1.5

0 m

25.00 m

11.00 m

MTO
 SETB

ACK

14.
00 

m

SETBACK
14.00 m

SE
TB

AC
K

7.5
0 m

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

PROPERTY LINE

NEW
17 STOREY

RETIREMENT
BUILDING

1.00 1.50

LOADING
COURT

FRONT
PORCH

101200

91700

107700

114200

121200

127200

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

T/O PARAPET

ROOF

91700

121200

124200

101200 T/O PARAPET

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

ROOF

108200 T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET114200

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

140700

146200

146700

ROOF

T/O PARAPET

T/O PARAPET

ROOF

87200 ROOF

22
.75

 m

SETBACK
6.00

3

111

33.75

PROJECT
NORTH TRUENORTH

All drawing and
specifications are the
property of the architect. The
contractor shall verify all
dimensions and information
on site and report any
discrepancy to architect
before proceeding.

scale:

drawn by:

reviewed by:

job number:

plot date:

drawing number:

revisions

Montgomery Sisam Architects Inc.
197 Spadina Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5T 2C8  montgomerysisam.com
Tel 416.364.8079   Fax 416.364.7723

As indicated

20
18

-0
9-

11
 1

0:
32

:1
6 

AM
C

:\
U

se
rs

\k
hu

tc
hi

ns
on

\D
es

kt
op

\1
70

99
_N

or
th

Sh
or

e\
N

O
RT

H
 S

H
O

RE
_A

RC
H

_2
01

6_
ZP

A_
lo

ca
lK

H
.r

vt

SITE PLAN - ROOF PLAN

17099

Amica North Shore

RX

KH

2018-09-11

A1.02

1157-1171 North Shore Boulevard
Burlington, ON  L7S 1C3

# date: revision: by:

1 : 300A1.02

ROOF SITE PLAN1



Novus Environmental 

Appendix B 



City of Burlington Mapping

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri
Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo, © OpenStreetMap
contributors, and the GIS User Community, City of Burlington

City Outline

Designated area for lot coverage

Zoning Bylaw

Shoreacres

Roseland

Indian Point

Planning Index

NEC Development Control

8/1/2018, 2:04:58 PM 0 0.1 0.20.05 mi
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